
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Preston Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 9 March, 2015 at 6.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Note of the meeting held 2 December 2014   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. Action sheet update from last meeting   (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
4. 2014/15 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. Environment Directorate Capital Programme 

2015/16 - Road and Footway Schemes   
(Pages 13 - 22) 

 Updated A, B and C roads and footway schemes for 
consideration 

 

 
6. Environment Directorate Capital Programme 

2015/16 to 2017/18   
(Pages 23 - 30) 

 Countywide New Starts Programme  
 
7. City Deal Update    

 An oral report will be provided at the meeting  
 
8. Child Sexual Exploitation/DETER Programme   (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
9. Transportation of shale gas vehicles through the 

North of Preston   
(Pages 39 - 40) 

 
10. Lancashire Time Credits    

 An oral report will be provided at the meeting.  
 
11. Themes for Future Meetings    

 To be submitted to the Chair and Mark Wardale, 
Localities Officer, Environment Directorate: Strategy 
and Policy, Mobile 07919 227424  
mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 



 
12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
13. Date of Next Forum    

 A date has not yet been agreed, further information will 
be circulated in due course 

 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
Preston Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd December, 2014 at 6.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Frank De Molfetta 
 
Forum Members 
 
County Councillor David Borrow 
County Councillor Carl Crompton 
County Councillor Kevin Ellard 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein 
County Councillor Yousuf Motala 
County Councillor Keith Sedgewick 
County Councillor George Wilkins 
County Councillor Bill Winlow 
Councillor NH Cartwright, Preston City Council 
Councillor JV Collins, Preston City Council 
Councillor B Patel, Preston City Council 
Councillor J Potter, Preston City Council 
Parish Councillor Eileen Murray 
 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mark Wardale, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Janet Mulligan, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillor Geoff Driver and 
Councillors Phil Crowe, David Hammond, Brian Rollo and David Walker. 
 
2.  Note of the meeting held 8 September 2014 

 
The note of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 was presented and agreed. 
 
3.  Action sheet update from last meeting 

 
Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting. In receiving the update Members made the following comments: 
 
Guild Wheel Maintenance – Members wished to congratulate officers on the speed at 
which they responded to maintenance issues. It was acknowledged that issues were to be 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 
 

reported via the Customer Contact Centre, though there was a preference for a dedicated 
number. 
 
Fishergate Railway Bridge – Network Rail were commended for their fast response to 
graffiti on the bridge. A request was made for the outside of the bridge, which was 
unsightly, to now be painted. It was suggested that local artists would welcome an 
opportunity to showcase their work on the bridge. 
 
School Performance Information – An interim report, based on provisional data, was 
circulated to members who were invited to raise any questions or concerns in the first 
instance via Mark Wardale. 
 
Parades – It was reported that the County Council's Learning and Development Team 
was liaising with a training provider to deliver appropriate training by April 2015. It was 
confirmed that Parishes had received a copy of the Policy document. 
 
Tramway – It was confirmed that regular updates relating to transport would be provided 
via the action sheet and/or Dashboard. 
 
4.  2014/15 Quarter 2 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 

 
The Environment Directorate's "dashboard" performance for the second quarter of 
2014/15 was presented. 
 
In noting the dashboard members made the following points: 
 
St Mark's Place – It was confirmed that work on the carriageway had now been 
completed and the local member wished to place on record his appreciation for a job well 
done. 
 
Cycling within Preston – There was some discussion about how best to encourage safe 
cycling. It was acknowledged that the Guild Wheel had generated an upsurge in the 
amount of cycling in the area, however, there appeared to also be an increase in cyclists 
using footpaths and causing a hazard to pedestrians  
 
There was anecdotal evidence that new signage had improved the attitude of cyclists 
toward pedestrians on the stretch of Guild Wheel around Broadgate and The Boulevard, 
where there had previously been similar concerns. 
 
It was felt that there needed to be proper access to distinct cycle lanes separate from 
roads. 
 
There was some frustration that no progress had been made in providing access from 
Avenham Park via the Preston Railway Station Cycle Link despite previous assurances 
that it would be completed. It was considered important to move forward and have a 
timescale for completion. Mark Wardale undertook to pursue this.  
 
Regarding the Guild Wheel, it was understood that the original plan had included 'spokes' 
from the circuit to provide cycle access into the city – confirmation and further detail was 
sought. Mark Wardale undertook to look into this. 

Page 2



 

 
 

 
It was suggested that cycle storage provision was generally poor and that many dedicated 
cycleways were not maintained to the high standard of the Guild Wheel, which 
discouraged cyclists from using them.  
 
It was suggested that more should be done to publicise all the activity and initiatives being 
undertaken to promote cycling in Preston. 
 
Fishergate Central Gateway – It was reported that the bollards at the junction of 
Fishergate and Corporation Street were to be illuminated. 
 
The improvement works were welcomed and it was felt important not to spoil the spacious 
look of Fishergate by installing too much street furniture. The use of A boards by some 
businesses was problematic and it was confirmed that the Public Realm manager was 
working with local businesses to discourage their use. It was reported that Preston City 
Council's Scrutiny Committee was currently investigating this issue. It was agreed that 
clear advice was required setting out the rules regarding A boards and the enforcement 
rights of the local authority. 
 
City Deal Phase Two - There was a request for members to see detailed plans with an 
outline schedule of works. Mark Wardale undertook to provide these. 
 
Road and Street Maintenance – One member reported a significant rut in Lancaster 
Road outside the Town Hall (by the second bus stop No. 23) and asked that it be 
examined as soon as possible. 
 
Trading Standards – There was some concern about the number of vehicles parked on 
the road side and advertised for sale. Mark Wardale agreed to check whether such 
practice was legal. 
 
5.  Capital Programme 2015/16 - Update 

 
The Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16, which listed A, B and C roads 
and footway schemes for consideration in Preston was noted. 
 
6.  Cycling Routes in Preston for work rather than leisure 

 
This item had been discussed under Item 4 
 
7.  Traffic Counts/Congestion in Preston 

 
A briefing note on highway congestion in Preston had been provided. It was reported that 
traffic was now flowing freely through the city centre. 
 
Regarding Deepdale Retail Park, previous problems appeared to now be resolved and 
traffic was moving well along Blackpool Road. There was, however, concern about the 
congestion that had been experienced whilst the works were ongoing, particularly delays 
caused to people trying to get to the Crematorium to attend funerals. It was suggested that 
work should have been carried out overnight and also that there should have been more 
signage warning about delays and directing motorists to alternative routes.There was also 

Page 3



 

 
 

concern about congestion that had occurred on the Ringway delaying public transport and 
also emergency vehicles. 
 
It was noted that Paragraph 32 of the NPPF (National Planning and Policy Framework) 
states that 'Development should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where 
the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe.' More detail was requested 
about current and future congestion in light of the Preston and South Ribble City Deal and 
also for clarification what 'severe' means in this context. 
 
Clarification was sought about access for goods vehicles at certain times throughout the 
City as some Towns and Cities already restrict access to goods vehicles in order to reduce 
congestion at key times. Mark Wardale undertook to find out and inform the Forum. 
 
Investment in road schemes was welcomed and it was acknowledged that delays were 
inevitable during periods of work, however, it was emphasised as also important to 
consider very carefully how such activity was managed. 
 
8.  Themes for Future Meetings 

 
Members of the Forum were invited to submit any suggested items for the next Preston 3 
Tier Forum to Mark Wardale mark.wardale@lancashire.gov.uk. Any suggestions would 
need to be cleared with the Chair. 
 
It was suggested that the Forum be provided with an update on the City Deal from the City 
Deal Delivery Group. 
 
 
9.  Urgent Business 

 
Construction Traffic 
 
The Chair invited Parish Councillor Eileen Murray to raise a matter which was of concern 
to Parishes. 
 
She reported that there had already been a noticeable increase in construction traffic as 
work on the implementation of the City Deal had begun and she asked what measures 
were to be taken to minimise the effect on residents. She noted that the required 
'Approved Construction Method Statement' was not yet in place, yet work had already 
begun. She suggested that the Construction Method Statement be made public; local 
residents could then be relied on to report breaches. 
 
Councillor Murray was advised to raise these concerns with Preston City Council's 
Planning Department.  
 
It was suggested that the Forum be provided with an update on this issue from the City 
Deal Delivery Group. 
 
Mark Wardale also agreed to follow this up with LCC colleagues.  
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

10.  Date of Next Forum 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would be held at 6.00pm on Monday 9 
March 2015 in the Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 
  I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 
 

Preston Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 2nd December 2014 

Lead Officer Comments Needed By: ASAP 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Smart ticketing; An update is required when 
NOW Card agreed with Bus companies 
 
 
 

Chris Anslow LCC Negotiations are still ongoing with the bus companies and an 
update will be provided to members of the forum when available 

Public Transport in Preston  
 
 
 
 

Mark Wardale LCC It was requested that this be a standing item on the Action Sheet 
with any Preston public transport initiatives/updates be provided 
to the Forum 
There is nothing to report this Forum  

Fishergate Railway Bridge 

• A request was made for the outside of 
the bridge, which was unsightly, to 
now be painted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

• It was suggested that local artists 
would welcome an opportunity to 
showcase their work on the bridge 
and Members asked if this matter 
could be pursued  

 

Mark Wardale LCC  
We are advised that Network Rail have wishes to paint the bridge 
however for Health and Safety reasons this would require a 
closure of the track underneath which as it is the West Coast 
Main Line this is not something they undertake lightly. The next 
probable available time would be in a couple of years when we  
understand Network Rail have some major works planned on the 
WCML and it may be an opportunity to work it in then however no 
decision has been made as yet 
 
We are currently in discussion with Network Rail regarding 
painting on the bridge by local artist (s) once I have further 
information I will advise the Forum, there are a number of issues 
Network Rail want to consider further regarding the installation of 
any paintings and these will be discussed at a meeting of the 
Fishergate Central Gateway group, chaired by Phil Barrett, to be 

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 3

P
a
g
e
 7



 

 
 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

held in January 

Cycling within Preston 
There was some frustration that no progress 
had been made in providing access from 
Avenham Park via the Preston Railway 
Station Cycle Link despite previous 
assurances that it would be completed. It 
was considered important to move forward 
and have a timescale for completion. Mark 
Wardale undertook to pursue this; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Regarding the Guild Wheel, it was 
understood that the original plan had 
included 'spokes' from the circuit to provide 
cycle access into the city – confirmation and 
further detail was sought. Mark Wardale 
undertook to look into this. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Andy Mullaney, Alasdair 
Simpson LCC 

 
I have sought further information on both these questions and will 
continue
[...]
 be updated on plans for Phase 2 of 
this programme  

 
 
 

Mark Wardale LCC   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The second phase of the Fishergate scheme will be undertaken 
by the LCC in-house contracting team  
 
The reason this decision has been made is that the capacity and 
capability exists for them to undertake the works. It offers savings 
in the removal of the need for a tendering exercise and the ability 
to undertake it at an "at cost position".  
  

P
a
g
e
 9



 

 
 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

Before this decision was made pre-qualification questionnaires 
(PQQ) were received from contractors, including Casey Ltd (the 
contractors who carried out the first phase) interested in 
undertaking the works.  There is no feeling within the county 
council that the phase 1 contractor fell below an acceptable 
standard and based upon their submitted PQQ they would 
certainly have been included on a tender list for the next phase 
were the works to have been tendered. We have written to that 
contractor to confirm that our decision to carry out the work with 
our own team is not a reflection upon their performance or the 
standard of work they produced. 
 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0



 

 

ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE PROGRESS OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2014 
Summary:  Environment Directorate progress against delivery of the Commissioning Plan for Preston in the third quarter of 2014/15 

Assistant Director of Commissioning:  Joanne Reed                    *:joanne.reed@lancashire.gov.uk            (: 01772 530897 

 

PRESTON 

Q3 
SERVICE UPDATE 

Road and Street Maintenance  

 
 

Between April and November 2014/15, a total of 3,836 highway defects were 

identified by regular Highway Safety Inspections (HSI) or reported by the public 

in Preston. 3,802 (99%) of these defects were repaired within 20 working days 

between April to November. 

 

 

Trading Standards 
Allergen Training 

A training cou
[...]
e associated new public realm space which will facilitate 

improved connectivity to the wider city centre. This work resulted in an order of 

magnitude of costs schedule being prepared which formed part of the progress 

report submitted to the County Council's Cabinet in November 14.  Since that 

cabinet meeting the  Royal Institute of British Architects have been appointed to 

administer an international design competition on behalf of the county council 

and a competition website has been produced, which includes the brief and 

contract conditions for the competition, which will go live week commencing 23 

February 15, upon the launch of the competition. The first draft of the 

conservation management plan, including the statement of significance, has 

been prepared and this has been shared with Preston City Council's heritage 

officer and English Heritage for initial comment, prior to a critical friend being 

appointed to review and validate the document. Two of the county council's 

partner contractors are currently carrying out an exercise to consider those 

figures put forward in the order of magnitude of costs schedule. This exercise will 

include testing the figures against current market conditions and will be 

completed by 27 February 15. 

Fishergate Central Gateway  
The scheme was open fully in November 2014 except for the some areas at the 

north end of Corporation Street which were completed by the end of February. 

The final aspect of this has been the planting of the remaining trees in this area 

and the establishment of the soft landscaped area on the west side. There will 

be an ongoing presence on site as small areas of identified defects will be 

addressed.  
 

Preparations are ongoing to commence Phase 2 from Winckley Street to the 

Minster on 16th February. The first areas to be worked on will be Fishergate 

between Cheapside and Cannon Street and in Guildhall Street. 

 

 

Local Sustainable Transport Fund Update 
 


[...]
g Lanterns fitted in Preston over the last 

12 months. These lanterns provide an additional saving of £5,000 in energy per 

annum. There are now 1167 LED lighting units out of a total of 19,987 lighting 

units in Preston saving over £30,000 in energy per annum. 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g

e
 1

1



P
a
g

e
 1

2



 

Page 1 of 10 
 

2015/16 Capital Programme - Preston 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015-16 

A, B & C Roads and Footway schemes for consideration  

- Preston   

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

2015/16 Capital Programme - Preston 

The current position for the 2015/16 capital programme 

The Environment Directorate is currently preparing its capital programme for 2015/16 and we have now 

been notified of the final settlements from central government. The proposed maintenance allocations 

were approved by Full Council on the 12 February 15.  Officers are currently finalising the scheme lists 

for each of the 2015/16 maintenance programmes.  The maintenance of assets and road safety 

programmes are scheduled to be approved by County Councillor Fillis in March 2015. 

Members will recall that the county council has adopted a Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP), 

which sets out priorities for funding over a 15 year period.   

The directorate presented a draft programme of work to the last 3 Tier Forum in line with the principles 

set out in the TAMP for ABC's and Footways.  The ABC list has been further developed and more 

accurate estimates have been established for the carriageway and inlay schemes.  The ABC and 

footways scheme lists are overleaf for your information. 

 

2015/16 A, B and C Road Programme 

The draft countywide ABC programme is listed on pages 3-8.  The schemes planned for delivery in your 

district next year are highlighted in grey. A summary of the schemes being proposed for funding i
[...]
 Footway inlay Tag Lane to Mayfield Avenue £60,873 

6 Preston North Conway Drive Footway inlay Stour Lodge to Scotts Wood £56,299 

7 Preston North West Elm Avenue Footway inlay Birch Avenue to Clifton Avenue £31,235 

8 Preston East Heather Grove Footway inlay Gorse Grove to end £14,854 

9 Preston North East Southey Close Footway inlay 

Levensgarth Avenue to end 

including Levensgarth Avenue 

to Tiverton Close 

£19,074 

10 Preston West  Dunoon Close Footway inlay 
From number 15 to the cul-de-

sac end 
£20,593 

 

Estimated Cost of Schemes: £299,646 

 

Page 22



Environment - New Starts Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

SUMMARY

2015/16 New Starts Programme 39.850 30.425 4.875 4.550

2016/17 New Starts Programme 25.024 0.000 24.024 1.000

2017/18 New Starts Programme 22.284 0.000 0.000 22.284

Totals 87.158 30.425 28.899 27.834

£m £m £m £m

Total Projected Spend in 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

A
g
e

n
d
a

 Ite
m

 6

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Environment - New Starts Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

£m £m £m £m

Total Projected Spend in 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2015/16 New Starts Programme

Maintenance of Assets

A, B and C Roads 8.000 8.000

Footways 3.000 3.000

Bridges 3.000 3.000

Street Lighting 1.000 1.000

Drainage 1.000 1.000

Rural/ Unclassified (includes pre patching) 1.340 1.340

Residential/ Urban Unclassified (includes pre patching) 1.775 1.775

Traffic Signals 0.100 0.100

M65 Crash Barriers (Additional Resource) 1.660 1.660

Structural Defects 2.000 2.000

Transport/Highway Improvements

Burnley Town Centre 1.450 0.200 0.700 0.550

Transport Heritage Improvements - Bacup 0.100 0.100

Transport Heritage Improvements - Accrington 0.200 0.200

Clitheroe to Manchester Road Corridor 0.100 0.100

Contribution to City Deal 7.500 2.500 2.500 2.500

Bus Stop Compliance 0.020 0.020

Pennine Reach - Final Contribution 0.230 0.230

Blackpool Tramway - Final Contribution 2.000 2.000

East Lancs Strategic Cycle Network 1.400 0.100 0.800 0.500

P
a
g
e
 2

4



Environment - New Starts Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

£m £m £m £m

Total Projected Spend in 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

East Lancs Masterplan

Colne Foulridge Bypass/North Valley Road 1.700 0.700 0.500 0.500

West Lancashire Masterplan

Ormskirk Town Centre /A570 Congestion Relief 1.025 0.150 0.375 0.500

Improving the Safety of our Streets for Vulnerable People

Road Safety Projects 0.500 0.500

Cycling Safety 0.500 0.500

Other

Public Rights of Way 0.250 0.250

39.850 30.425 4.875 4.550

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Environment - New Starts Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

£m £m £m £m

Total Projected Spend in 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2016/17 New Starts Programme

Maintenance of Assets

A, B and C Roads 8.000 8.000

Footways 3.000 3.000

Bridges 3.000 3.000

Street Lighting 1.000 1.000

Drainage 1.000 1.000

Rural/ Unclassified (includes pre patching) 1.050 1.050

Residential/ Urban Unclassified (includes pre patching) 1.304 1.304

Traffic Signals 0.100 0.100

Structural Defects 2.000 2.000

Transport/Highway Improvements

Bus Stop Compliance 0.020 0.020

Lancaster Masterplan

Hala Road Junction Lancaster 0.700 0.700

Heysham to Lancaster Cycle Loop 0.400 0.400

Morecambe placemaking 0.200 0.200

West Lancashire Masterplan

Skelmersdale Rail Link 1.000 0.500 0.500

P
a
g
e
 2

6



Environment - New Starts Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

£m £m £m £m

Total Projected Spend in 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

East Lancashire Masterplan

Ribble Valley Growth Corridor 1.000 0.500 0.500

Improving the Safety of our Streets for Vulnerable People

Road Safety Projects 0.500 0.500

Cycling Safety 0.500 0.500

Other

Public Rights of Way 0.250 0.250

25.024 0.000 24.024 1.000

P
a
g
e
 2

7



Environment - New Starts Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

£m £m £m £m

Total Projected Spend in 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2017/18 New Starts Programme

Maintenance of Assets

A, B and C Roads 8.000 8.000

Footways 3.000 3.000

Bridges 2.500 2.500

Street Lighting 1.000 1.000

Drainage 1.000 1.000

Rural/ Unclassified (includes pre patching) 1.050 1.050

Residential/ Urban Unclassified (includes pre patching) 1.314 1.314

Traffic Signals 0.100 0.100

Structural Defects 2.000 2.000

Transport/Highway Improvements

Bus Stop Compliance 0.020 0.020

Lancaster Masterplan

Lancaster City Centre Congestion Relief 0.250 0.250

West Lancashire Masterplan

Skelmersdale Public Realm and Highway Improvements 0.300 0.300

P
a
g
e
 2

8



Environment - New Starts Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

£m £m £m £m

Total Projected Spend in 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Improving the Safety of our Streets for Vulnerable People

Road Safety Projects 0.500 0.500

Cycling Safety 0.500 0.500

Highway Improvements

Tarleton Bridge (Support to a Growth Deal bid) 0.500 0.500

Other

Public Rights of Way 0.250 0.250

22.284 0.000 0.000 22.284

P
a
g
e
 2

9



P
a
g
e
 3

0



 

 

Preston 3 Tier Forum 
 

9 March 2015 
 

Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Lancashire 
 

Introduction 
 
Child Sexual Exploitation is a key concern to all those who are involved with keeping 
children and young people safe and ensuring their safeguarding. No Local Authority or 
Service can be complacent around this issue and in Lancashire we have worked in 
partnership to address CSE issues. Indeed it is only through effective partnership working 
that this issue can be tackled  
 
Working Partnerships 
 

 
In Lancashire across the new 3 policing divisions we continue to lead the way nationally in 
terms of the approach we have taken to tackling these issues. Three multi agency CSE 
teams have been created (one for each police division), which include police, health, 
children social care and voluntary agencies work to the following ethos. 
 

• Risk management according to a common framework. 

• A shared picture of intelligence of the threats. 

• Graded responses to the risks identified to safeguard and support victims. 

• Early intervention to reduce harm. 

• Investigation, prosecution and disruption of perpetrators.
[...]
y forms but the most obvious include fear, deception, coercion and 
violence.” 
 
 
Appendix B 
Map of Lancashire constabulary –  
 
In April 2014 the constabulary became 3 Divisions: 
West = Pink & Blue Area  
East = Yellow & Orange Area 
South = Pale Purple & Green 

Page 36



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 37



Page 38



Preston Three Tier Forum 

Monday 9 March 2015 

 

Transportation of shale gas vehicles through the North of Preston 

 

In light of objections to the proposed numbers and routing of HGV's to the Roseacre 

Wood site the applicant has proposed an alternative route providing for a one way 

system for HGVs to access the site via the A6 and the B5269 and exit the site via 

Clifton onto the A583. This proposal was assessed by LCC Highways and found to 

be unacceptable. Consequently the proposed amended routing was not advertised 

nor consultations carried out.  

However, in view of the deferral of the applications following the submission of 

further information relating to noise which will need advertising we will take the 

opportunity of advertising the proposed amended routing as well. 

We are only required to advertise the further information in the press but it is likely 

that we will consult the respective parish councils affected and those properties 

fronting the route.  

We doubt there would be an issue with the proposed increase in traffic associated 

with the proposed amendment in terms of the impact on overall usage of the cross 

roads or cumulative impact with other developments due to the short duration of any 

increase on a periodic basis. The greater concern is the nature of the highway 

network to accommodate the type of vehicles proposed. However, all of this is set 

out in the committee report and supporting appendices which can be accessed on 

the committee web pages or on our own planning register (LCC/2015/0101). 

Highways have objected to the proposed amended routing already, so in many 

respects there is no necessity to consider the impact of such on highway issues in 

the wider area. 

All of this will be advertised as soon as possible and currently we have time 

extensions in place until the end of April. 

 

Stuart Perigo  

LCC Development Management Group 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Note of the meeting held 2 December 2014
	3 Action sheet update from last meeting
	4 2014/15 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	5 Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16 - Road and Footway Schemes
	6 Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18
	8 Child Sexual Exploitation/DETER Programme
	9 Transportation of shale gas vehicles through the North of Preston



Minutes of the meeting


1

Preston Three Tier Forum

Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 9 March, 2015 at 6.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - 
The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Frank De Molfetta

Forum Members

County Councillor Carl Crompton
County Councillor Kevin Ellard
County Councillor Jennifer Mein
County Councillor Keith Sedgewick
County Councillor Bill Winlow
Councillor NH Cartwright, Preston City Council
Councillor JV Collins, Preston City Council
Councillor Z Coupland, Preston City Council
Councillor P Crowe, Preston City Council
Councillor D Hammond, Preston City Council
Councillor J Potter, Preston City Council
Councillor B Rollo, Preston City Council
Councillor D Walker, Preston City Council
Parish Councillor Eileen Murray

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors Geoff Driver, 
Yousuf Motala and George Wilkins and Councillors Anis Faruki and Biku Patel.

2.  Note of the meeting held 2 December 2014

The note of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 was presented and agreed.

An update was requested regarding any action taken in connection with street furniture 
and A boards on Fishergate Central Gateway. It was reported that Preston City Council's 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had established a task group to investigate the issues 
and the Chair of the task group was to meet with officers within the next two weeks to 
progress this.

3.  Action sheet update from last meeting

Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting. In receiving the update Members made the following comments:



2

Fishergate Railway Bridge – It was reported that there might be an opportunity for 
Network Rail to bring forward the timescale for painting the bridge. It was hoped that 
Preston City Council would match funding provided by the County Council.

It was noted that the amount of graffiti on the bridge was increasing and it was suggested 
that a letter be sent to Network Rail asking them to address this.

Cycling within Preston – Members wished to express their increasing concern about the 
lack of progress in negotiations with Network Rail regarding Vicars Bridge; it was an 
important part of the cycle route into Preston from South Ribble and the delay was most 
unsatisfactory.

Fishergate Central Gateway – an update on phase 2 of this project had been provided to 
county councillors by the County Council's media team. Officers would ensure that the 
update was also provided to other members of this Forum.

4.  2014/15 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard

The Environment Directorate's "dashboard" performance for the third quarter of 2014/15 
was presented.

In noting the dashboard the following point was made:

Preston Bus Station – regarding the international design competition referred to in the 
item, it was reported that 8000 youngsters had so far visited the website from 80 different 
countries with 125 firm registrations so far.

5.  Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16 - Road and Footway 
Schemes

The Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16, which listed A, B and C roads 
and footway schemes for consideration in Preston was noted.

6.  Environment Directorate Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18

The Forum received a report on the Environment Directorate’s New Starts Programme 
2015/16 to 2017/18.

The Localities Officer undertook to confirm whether the £1m allocated to street lighting 
was to be used entirely for LED lights.

7.  City Deal Update

Marcus Hudson, Head of Planning at the County Council, attended to provide members 
with an update on the City Deal project. 



3

There was some discussion about the use of in-house workforce and local labour 
generally. The Forum was assured that, wherever possible, work would be carried out 
using in-house resources, but this might not always be possible. It was important to find 
the right balance between cost and quality.

Clarification was sought on whether Bluebell Way/LCC Car Park fell into City Deal.

8.  Child Sexual Exploitation/DETER Programme

Ged Docherty, Senior Social Worker, Child Protection attended to advise the Forum about 
work ongoing to protect children and young people from Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). 
He read out the Association of Chief Police Officer's definition of CSE and outlined 
specialist work ongoing to triage referrals and raise awareness to prevent CSE. 

He explained that, for many reasons, CSE is a very complex and contentious issue. The 
use of social media was creating a network of potential victims and it was difficult to 
ensure that young people understood the risks. It was important to work creatively and 
sensitively with partners, without putting young people at further risk.

Members asked that they be provided with the contact points to which concerns should 
referred and Ged undertook to provide this via the Localities Officer.

9.  Transportation of shale gas vehicles through the North of Preston

The Forum received an information note briefly setting out the position regarding the 
proposed route of shale gas vehicles through the North of Preston.

There was some concern about the tone of the note and the lack of firm information. It 
was, however, pointed out that the note was just for information and that members would 
have an opportunity to respond to proposals at the formal consultation stage. Assurance 
was sought that parish councillors would be among the formal consultees.

10.  Lancashire Time Credits

A note was circulated setting out information about a programme between the County 
Council and Spice Innovations to be rolled out across Lancashire over the next three years 
and beyond. A copy of the note is attached.

11.  Themes for Future Meetings

Members of the Forum were invited to suggest items for the next Preston 3 Tier Forum. 
Any suggestions would need to be cleared with the Chair.

The following suggestions were made:

 The future of Three Tier Forums
 The future of the Library Service
 Transport plans for the Market Quarter



4

 Transport plans for the University Quarter

12.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

13.  Date of Next Forum

The date of the next meeting was yet to be arranged.

Thank you

As this was Mark Wardale's last meeting before leaving the County Council, a number of 
members expressed their appreciation to him for his excellent service to the Forum, both 
within and outside its meetings, over a number of years. They wished him well for the 
future.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor 

County Hall
Preston


